-~

\_

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Thursday, 16th March, 2023

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

| Kent

County
Councll

kent.gov.uk







Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Thursday, 16th March, 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 03000 422252
Hall, Maidstone

Membership (12)

Conservative (7) Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Jeffrey,
Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas, Mr S Webb and Vacancy

Labour (1) Mr A Brady
Liberal Democrat (1): Mr A J Hook

Green and Mr M A J Hood
Independent (1)

Independent Member Dr D A Horne
1)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting
2.  Substitutes
3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting

4. Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee
(Pages 1 - 8)

5.  External Audit Findings Report 2021-22
To Follow

6. External Audit Annual Report for 2021-22
To Follow



7. Review of Statutory Accounts of companies on which KCC has an Interest (Pages
9-16)

8. Performance of KCC wholly owned companies (Pages 17 - 20)
9. East Kent Opportunities LLP (Pages 21 - 44)

10. SEND Transport Review Management Response - Progress Update
To Follow

11. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 8 March 2023
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Item 4

From: Ben Watts, General Counsel

To: Governance and Audit Committee, 16 March 2023

Subject: Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and
Audit Committee

Status: Unrestricted

1. Background

a) Building on discussions about the development of this Committee, CIPFA were
asked to carry out a review. The final report of this review was received at the
meeting of 21 July 2022.1

b) The first recommendation of the report was as follows:

I.  Update the Governance and Audit Committee’s terms of reference to
set out its purpose, role and position within the governance
arrangements at Kent County Council and its activities in relation to
risk management.

c) The report contained helpful suggestions in this regard, and | took this work
forward in the latter part of 2022. Discussions were held with, amongst others,
the Governance and Audit Committee Independent Member, Head of Internal
Audit, and Chief Finance Officer. This Committee has received periodic
updates on the progress of the development of the revised terms of Reference.

d) The proposed revised version of the Terms of Reference is set out in the
Appendix. The current Terms of Reference are also set out in Part B for
comparison. This method was chosen as setting out the track changes would
not have aided ease of comprehension.

e) The final decision to formally amend the Terms of Reference rest with full
Council.

2. Recommendation

The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:

a) Note the suggested revisions to the Terms of Reference.
b) Ask County Council to agree the revised Terms of Reference for this
Committee and update the Constitution accordingly.

3. Background Documents

None.

Page 1
1 https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=144&MI1d=8955&Ver=4



https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=8955&Ver=4

4. Report Author and Relevant Director

Ben Watts, General Counsel
03000 416814
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Appendix

Part A — Suggested Revised Terms of Reference
Governance and Audit Committee

1.1Membership: 11 Members; plus, 1 independent member.

1.2 Political Groups can only nominate Members as regular Members or as
substitutes on the Governance and Audit Committee (and on Panels of the
Committee) if they have had training in the relevant procedures.

1.3The Committee may appoint or remove up to two non-voting Co-Opted Members
(independent of the elected membership) who may participate in the business of
the Committee in accordance with the rules set out in the Constitution.

1.4The purpose of this Committee is to provide independent and high-level focus on
the adequacy of governance, risk, finance, and control arrangements. Towards
this purpose, its role is to:

a) ensure there is sufficient assurance over governance risk and control and
provide reports to full Council on the effectiveness and adequacy of these
arrangements;

b) have oversight of both internal and external audit together with the financial
and governance reports, helping to ensure that there are adequate
arrangements in place for both internal challenge and public accountability,
and

c) through a and b above, give greater confidence to all those charged with
governance for Kent County Council that its arrangements are effective and
reporting to full Council or other Committees as necessary where the
Committee has concerns that these arrangements are not effective; and

d) through an annual report, ensure that the County Council is sighted on the
activity of the Committee alongside the importance of financial probity, good
governance and learning lessons from audit activity.

1.5 The Governance and Audit Committee is responsible for the following:

a) monitoring the development and operation of governance, risk management
and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and
internal and external audit functions in the Council,

b) oversight of the Council’s corporate governance framework to ensure it meets

recommended practice, is embedded across the whole Council and is
operating consistently throughout the year,

Page 3



c)

d)

f)

9)

h)

)

K)

oversight of the Council’s framework of assurance, to ensure that it
adequately addresses the risks and priorities of the Council,

oversight of the Council’s Internal Audit function, including review of the
internal audit charter, and reviewing assurances that it is independent of the
activities it audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the
scope of work to be carried out is risk-based, and appropriate,

reviewing the annual audit plan and considering reports from the Head of
Internal Audit on internal audit’s performance during the year, including the
performance of any external providers of internal audit services,

oversight of the appointment and remuneration of external auditors to ensure
they are approved in accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and
the function is independent and objective,

monitoring the effectiveness of the external audit process, to help ensure that
it is of appropriate scope and depth, and gives value for money taking into
account relevant professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken
in liaison with Internal Audit,

considering the external auditor’'s annual letter/report, and any other specific
reports by, and with the agreement of, the external auditors,

monitoring the arrangements and preparations for financial reporting to
ensure that statutory requirements and professional standards can be met,

receiving reports on the effectiveness of financial management arrangements,
including compliance with the Financial Management Code,

monitoring the Council’'s arrangements to secure value for money and
reviewing assurances and assessments on the effectiveness of these
arrangements,

considering reports on the effectiveness of internal controls and monitor the
implementation of agreed actions,

monitoring any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial
performance to help ensure they are accurate, and the financial judgements
contained within those statements are sound,

review
[...]
ation of the Bribery Act policy to
ensure that it is followed at all times,

(k) the Council has appropriate governance arrangements in place to

manage the relationship between the Council and any company in which
the Council has majority control, and

Page 6



() the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to ensure that the
commercial opportunities and risks presented through company
ownership are managed effectively.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Corporate and Traded Services
Zena Cooke — Corporate Director of Finance
To: Governance and Audit Committee — 16 March 2023
Subject: Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To present the latest available Statutory Accounts for those companies

in which KCC has an interest.

For assurance

1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

Introduction

The Terms of Reference give the Governance and Audit Committee a
responsibility each year to “Receive and review the annual statutory financial
accounts of any KCC limited companies and financial statements for other
trading vehicles and to consider corrective action where appropriate”.

The link to the latest filed accounts for these companies is included in an

appendix to the report should the Members’ wish to review them. For most
companies the accounts are for 2021-22. Produced in Kent Ltd and TRICS
Consortium Ltd most recent accounts are 2020-21 and these are attached.

This report also includes an explanation of payments made by the Council to
each company, the purpose of the company and the nature and degree of
interest that the Council has in the company. There is no underlying risk to
KCC in relation to these accounts and none of the accounts give any reason
for concern.

Entities in which KCC has an interest.
Entities in which KCC has an interest are detailed below. The tables include

payments made by KCC to the e
[...]
l of 225,000
(16.7% holding).

One of six members with equal voting rights (one
vote per member)

Received a dividend £96,179 in 2021-22.

Directors on the Board

M Hogben — KCC Officer.

Profit or Surplus / (Deficit)

£9.291 from 31 December 2021 accounts.

Payment during 2021-22

£3,450 (excluding VAT) — Annual Licence

Page 13




8. Kent PFI Holding Company 1 Ltd

Purpose of entity

Kent PFI Holding Company 1 Ltd is a holding
company for Kent PFI Company 1 Limited, a
company established for the construction and
maintenance of three secondary schools:

e Thamesview School,

e Northfleet Technical College and

e St John’s Catholic Comprehensive School.

Level and Nature of
Interest

As part of the Treasury Strategy to make
investments in equity up to the value of £56m, KCC
purchased shares in Kent PFI Holding Company 1
Ltd. KCC has 42% holding in the company.

The investment structure is as follows:
e £2681,260.21 in loan notes
e £2113,808.91 in shares

KCC received £540,486.94 relating to dividends,
interest, and repayment of loan notes for 21-22.

Directors on the Board

J Lee — KCC Officer
J Hansen — KCC Officer

Profit or Surplus / (Deficit)

£326,000 from accounts for the year ending 31
March 2022.

Payment during 2021-22

£11,382,864 (excluding VAT).

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report for assurance.

Andrea Melvin

Commercial Accounting Manager

Ext: 416473

Page 14




Appendix A

Accounts

Page 15


https://kcc-app610/documents/s117126/Appendix%201%20-%20Accounts.pdf
https://kcc-app610/documents/s117126/Appendix%201%20-%20Accounts.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

By: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate
and Traded Services

Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 16 March 2023

Subject: Performance of KCC wholly owned companies

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: For Assurance - To present the performance of KCC’'s wholly owned

companies for 2020-21 & 2021-22

1. Introduction

1.1 The Terms of Reference gives the Governance and Audit Committee a responsibility to
‘Receive and review the annual statutory financial accounts of any KCC limited
companies and financial statements for other trading vehicles and to consider corrective
action where appropriate”.

1.2 The link to the latest Statutory Accounts for these companies (for 2021-22) is included as
an appendix to the report should the Members’ wish to review them.

2. Performance of wholly owned companies/traded activities

2.1 The overall results of the LATCOs including traded activities managed by the companies
on behalf of KCC and joint ventures are set out below.

Year ended 31 March 2021 Year ended 31 March 2022

Turnover  Costs Surplus Turnover Costs Surplus

Commercial Services Group

38,317 -35,324 2,993 Commercial Services Core 41,687 -38,134 3,553
47,809 -47,060 749 Commercial Services Kent Ltd 56,705 -55,247 1,458
15,344 -14,836 508 Commercial Services Trading Ltd 16,856 -16,200 656
101,470 -97,220 4,250 Commercial Services Group Total 115,248  -109,581 5,667
34,111 -32,459 1,652 Cantium Business Solutions Ltd 38,287 -37,049 1,238
9,244  -8,570 674 Invicta Law Ltd 8,678 -8,468 210
17,404 -17,790 -386 EDSECO Ltd 21,677 -20,968 709
611 -764 -153 Gen2 Property Ltd 283 -824 -541
122 -119 3 Kent Holdco Ltd 138 -135 3

Joint Ventures
27,052 -26,677 375 Hampshire & Kent CS LLP 30,005 -29,484 521
4,943  -5,055 -112 Luton & Kent CS LLP 13,065 -12,757 308

Page 17



2.1 Points to note.

2.1.1 The trading companies all sit under Holdco; they are starting to recover from the impact of
Covid. The trading companies returned a profit at the end of 21-22, other than Gen2
Property Ltd which does little trading following the transfer of services back to KCC.

2.1.3 Kent Top Temps Ltd is dormant and excluded from the table. Commercial Services Core
refers to traded activities that are managed by CS Kent Limited on behalf 
[...]
as of the business which attract a lower profit margin.

Page 18



4.4

4.5

5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

The Commercial Services Group shows overall growth although sales to schools were
down. Hampshire & Kent Commercial Services LLP shows an improved profit from the
previous period. Luton and Kent Commercial Services LLP which started to trade during
20-21 have now been operational for over a year and are returning a profit.

The Statutory Accounts for 21-22 for all companies have been externally audited by
Bishop Fleming LLP and have all received their audit certificate without qualification. Their
accounts are filed at Companies House. All KCC LATCOs are also subject to internal audit
by KCC’s Internal Audit team.

Dividend and Contributions to KCC

The table below shows the contribution returned to KCC for the services they managed on
behalf of KCC (the ones in the table in paragraph 3.1). It also shows the dividends
declared by the companies in a position to do so compared with the previous year.

2020-21 Returns to KCC (Emillions) 2021-22

Contribution

3.457 Core Services managed by Commercial Services 3.050
Dividends

0.043 Commercial Services -

1.500 Cantium Business Solutions 0.700

- Invicta Law 0.250

1.543 Total Dividends 0.950

The companies declare dividend payments to Holdco as the immediate owner, and
Holdco pass the dividend to KCC as ultimate parent.

Group Consolidation

Since 19-20 Kent County Council has consolidated all LATCOs in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (including comparatives). Kent County Council
is the ultimate parent undertaking, and the consolidation is reflected in KCC’s financial
statements.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the contents of this report for assurance.

Andrea Melvin
Commercial Accounting Manager
Ext: 416473

Page 19



Appendix A

Statutory Accounts for KCC’s wholly owned companies for 2021-22

Page 20


https://kcc-app610/documents/s117124/Appendix%201%20-%20Statutory%20Accounts%20for%20KCC%20wholly%20owned%20companies%20for%202021-22.pdf

Agenda Item 9

By: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate
and Traded Services
Zena Cooke, Corporate Director Finance

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 16 March 2023
Subject: East Kent Opportunities LLP
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide, as requested by the Governance and Audit Committee, an
annual report on East Kent Opportunities LLP, including an update on recent activity.

FOR ASSURANCE

INTRODUCTION

1. This reportis the annual review of East Kent Opportunities LLP.

2. This report provides an update on East Kent Opportunities LLP. The Annual Report
and Financial Statements is included as an appendix to the report.

UPDATE ON EAST KENT OPPORTUNITIES

3. Background

With the purpose of bringing forward the regeneration and economic development of
the sites known as Eurokent and Manston Business Park a Member Agreement was
entered into and signed by Kent County Council (KCC) and Thanet District Council
(TDC) on the 22 August 2008 and the East Kent Opportunities LLP (EKO LLP) was
formed as a joint arrangement vehicle, which was incorporated on the 4 March 2009.
KCC and TDC have 50:50 ownership, control and economic participation under the
joint arrangement. KCC and TDC each contributed 38 acres of land to EKO LLP. At
the time the land was valued for stamp duty land tax (SDLT) purposes at £5.5m (KCC
contribution) and £4.5m (TDC contribution). The legislation used was under the ‘well-
being powers' provided to local authorities in Part | of the Local Government Act 2000.

I. EKO LLP disposed to Homes England (then the Homes and Communities
Agency) 22 acres of land at Eurokent for residential development, which was
completed on 31 March 2017. This site is now being brought forward for
housing.

. All previous EKO LLP loans have been repaid and the Eurokent Link Road loan
was repaid in 2017-18. This was possible due to the various land sales of the
old Laleham Gap School site and the funds from the sale of land at Eurokent to
Homes England.

Page 21



4. Current Position

EKO LLP and, therefore, KCC’s interest still continues to be positive following last
year’s report, with continued commercial development of EKO’s previous land sales
throughout 2022 and up to today. A further wider range of commercial/business space
being constructed by the respective purchaser/developers, — despite the recent
economic slowdown.

Development land values remain stable where market activity for commercial
development which started around 2013, when the national and regional property
market began to recover at that time, continues primarily from local interest and where
there is still the need and shortage for cost effective and flexible business space. The
following outlines some of the key points:

vi.

EKO LLP land holdings are naturally steadily diminishing through its continued
calibrated land disposal programme.

EKQO’s former Eurokent master planned mixed use area at New Haine Road
Ramsgate, has been sold, primarily for residential use for approximately 400
dwellings, with a component of commercial use which is expected to start
construction in Spring 2023. The disposal of Plot 2-The Trapezium finally
completed after significant delays, due to two legal challenges, in February
2023, and which has detailed permission for 38 low-cost dwellings. It is
envisaged this site will be developed during 2023.

EKO has Savills appointed as its selling agents and whilst the Business Park
had difficult times at the outset, where the location was heavily reliant on a small
number of existing very large corporate/PLC companies, over the past seven
years momentum has steadily grown, conversely becoming an ideal location for
many of Thanet’s local, smaller businesses. This trend follows a regional and
national trend.

Through coordinated land parcel fragmentation Manston Business Park has
continued to successfully expand with commercial developmen
[...]
l behaviour. This relates mainly to late
week evening and weekend incursions on and around the adopted roadways
and within the more isolated areas, particularly north of Cummins former site
which is now vacant.

EKO is working on the most effective and resilient methods of security and
enclosure of what are extensive, but remote boundaries. Previously devised but
yet to be implemented Landscape Strategy for the undeveloped areas and
service margins will need to be protected and maintained. The focus is to be on
a more informal and natural landscaped environment and future setting for the
business park, with opportunities for new and replacement tree planting.

Discussions are taking place with Plan Tree in specific non developable areas
and Plan Bee with proposed wildflower areas, to encourage a greater variety of
wildlife and all pollinators in non-developable areas of the Business Park. These
concepts are fully in alignment with KCC’s current greening and environmental
policies and maximise carbon offset.

Next steps for the company include:

a. Continued negotiations for last remaining land sales at Manston Business
Park.

Page 24



b. Management of trespass and anti-social behaviour with other landowners and
police.

c. Further review of future exit strategy to be refined and agreed by EKO LLP
Management Team prior to and upon the completion of final development
land sales.

5. East Kent Opportunities LLP’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for 2021-22
are attached at Appendix 1, and the key points can be summarised as follows:

In 2021-22, in the EKO LLP accounts, the net assets of the joint arrangement
are £9.5m. The operating loss before members’ remuneration and profit shares
are £0.09m. The loss is made up of the administrative costs, and with no land
sales during the financial year, there is no turnover to offset costs.

During 2022/23, there has been one completed sale and two further sales
expected before year end, consequently, there is expected t
[...]
e vista running north
bound along the access to the south
eastern corner plot, and west bound from
the building entrance to the east.

Project -
MANSTON BUSINESS PARK

Drawing title Tz
Landscape strategy

Scale Date Drawing number Rev

1:500@A1

1:1000@A3 Fen202s  0597/23/A/1

4. ek, + , "a e 4: B o e : i R ’
Cornus sanguinea Corylus avellana Crataegus monogyna Euonymus europaeus  llex aquifolium Rosa canina Acer campestre Betula pendula Carpinus betulus Crataegus monogyna Tilia cordata llex aquifolium
As proposed within the permitted planning application Landscape planting plan HWC 0499/21/B/1 As proposed within the permitted planning application Landscape planting plan HWC 0499/21/B/1




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee
	Appendix - Terms of Reference

	7 Review of Statutory Accounts of companies on which KCC has an Interest
	8 Performance of KCC wholly owned companies
	9 East Kent Opportunities LLP
	Appendix 1 - East Kent Opportunities Final Full Accounts 21-22
	Appendix 2a - Plot 1-2 Plot Designations
	Sheets and Views
	1802-SK01 - MANSTON - PLOT 1-2 - PLOT DESIGNATIONS
	OLE1



	Appendix 2b - Manston Landscape plan




Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 16
March 2023.

PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A J Hook,
Dr D Horne, Mr M A J Hood, Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas and Mr S Webb

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), Mr B Watts
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Miss E Feakins (Chief
Accountant), Mr Paul Dossett, Mr Parris Williams, Mrs S Hammond (Corporate
Director Children, Young People and Education), Mr S Jones (Corporate Director
of Growth, Environment and Transport), Mr M Hyland (Project Coordinator - East
Kent Opportunities LLP), Ms A Melvin (Commercial Accounting Manager) and
Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

98. Substitutes
(Item 2)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Jeffrey. There were no substitutes
present.

99. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

100. Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit
Committee
(Item 4)

1. The General Counsel introduced the item and the proposed revised version of the
Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee. It was said it was
an iterative revision process and further conversations would take place based on
the need to continuously improve Kent County Council’s governance.

2. Inresponse to questions and comments from Members it was said that:

a) Further details regarding the minimum training requirements and the
ongoing training programme for the Committee would be provided at a
future meeting date. A definitive list of Members with adequate training
would be retained.

b) The Committee’s appointing powers relating to the two non-voting Co-
Opted Members (independent of the elected membership) had been
included in the Terms of Reference to formalise the delegation of powers.



3.

RESOLVED to:
a) Note the suggested revisions to the Terms of Reference.
b) Ask County Council to agree the revised Terms of Reference for this
Committee and update the Constitution accordingly.

101. External Audit Findings Report 2021-22
(Item 5)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services
and the Corporate Director of Finance were in attendance for this item.

1.

3.

Mr Parris Williams from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which
presented the observations arising from the statutory audit of KCC and the
preparation of the group and Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31
March 2022. It was highlighted that the audit work on fully depreciated assets in
‘Vehicles, Plant and Equipment’ had been concluded since the last Governance
and Audit Committee meeting. It was said that while this was a disclosure point,
the misstatement was not material to the financial statements and, therefore, did
not have an impact on the Audit Findings Report.

In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:

a) With regard to the key issue raised in relation to Inland Border Facility at
Sevington, the Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport
assured Members that further information was yet to be considered by Grant
Thornton. It was agreed that the timeliness of providing information to the
external auditors should be improved.

b) Members raised concerns in relation to the management response to the £4m
invoice to an NHS CCG without any supporting evidence. In particular, the
Committee requested further information regarding how the issue occurred
and assurances as to how it would be prevented in future.

RESOLVED to note the report for assurance subject to the provision of a detailed
response to the questions raised in 2.b).

102. External Audit Annual Report for 2021-22
(Item 6)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services
and the Corporate Director of Finance were in attendance for this item.

1.

3.

Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which
provided a commentary on the Council’'s arrangements to secure economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for 2021-22. It was said that
the Director General of Local Government, Resilience and Communities at the
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities had recommended that
Audit Annual Reports are presented to County Council for consideration. It was
highlighted that the findings for KCC for 2021-22 conclude that, overall, the
situation for financial sustainability had deteriorated.

In relation to the concerns raised regarding decision-making and member/officer
relations, the General Counsel said that the draft Annual Governance Statement
for 2022-23 would be received by the Committee in July 2023.

In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:

2



a) A briefing on Treasury Management would be provided to Governance and
Audit Committee Members.

b) It was said that questions raised in Governance and Audit Committee could
be tracked to evidence the Committee’s engagement with key operational and
financial risks.

c) Members requested further detail from Finance colleagues regarding the
planned use of sensitivity analysis/scenario testing as part of the medium
term financial planning process.

d) Further information regarding the comparative levels of rental income and
rates of return on property assets across councils would be provided to
Members outside of the meeting.

4. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance.

103. Review of Statutory Accounts of companies on which KCC has an
Interest
(Item 7)

1. The Commercial Accounting Manager introduced the report which presented the
latest available Statutory Accounts for the eight companies in which KCC has an
interest. For most companies the accounts were for 2021-22. The most recent
accounts for Produced in Kent Ltd and TRICS Consortium Ltd were for 2020-21.

2. Inresponse to questions and comments from Members it was said that:

a) The issue relating to Locate in Kent Ltd arose due to the delayed signing of
accounts.

b) There was ongoing work being undertaken with service directors to establish
formal and informal mechanisms for identifying emerging risks within these
companies. The General Counsel would produce a note for the Committee’s
reference on the findings of this work. The Independent Member agreed to
provide the General Counsel with further information relating to these
mechanisms in other councils.

¢) Inrelation to Visit Kent Ltd, the Corporate Director of Growth, Environment
and Transport advised that the performance of the EXPERIENCE project was
monitored by the Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet
Committee.

3. RESOLVED to note the contents of this report for assurance.

104. Performance of KCC wholly owned companies
(Item 8)

1. The Commercial Accounting Manager introduced the report which summarised
the performance of KCC’s wholly owned companies for 2021-22. It was said that
the trading companies were starting to recover from the impact of Covid.

2. The General Counsel said that a review into the governance arrangements of
KCC’s wholly owned companies was being undertaken as part of the Annual
Governance Statement work. Members would be provided with an update at the
next Governance and Audit Committee meeting.

3. Inresponse to questions and comments from Members the General Counsel said

that concerns relating to the risk and/or reward of maintaining shareholding in the
companies would need to be raised with the Executive as part of a political

3



discussion. However, a briefing on the structuring of the companies and the
detailed governance arrangements would be provided to the Committee.

4. RESOLVED to note the contents of this report for assurance.

105. East Kent Opportunities LLP
(Item 9)

1. Mr Matt Hyland introduced the annual report on East Kent Opportunities (EKO)
LLP, including an update on recent activity. It was highlighted that the EKO LLP
land holdings were naturally steadily diminishing through its continued calibrated
land disposal programme. Following fragmented disposals, the concentration of
business was on Manston Business Park as the remaining land asset. This was
primarily commercially zoned land within the Local Plan but subject to planning
applications.

2. Inresponse to questions and comments from Members it was said that:

a) A counter signed version of the Financial Statements would be added to the
meeting page on the website.

b) The Manston Business Park contained non-developable areas which were
primarily landscaped by the previous developer. A Landscape Strategy for the
undeveloped areas and service margins had been developed in consultation
with Plan Tree and Plan Bee. However, there had been regular trespassing
and anti-social behaviour in the corridors of non-developable land. It was said
that additional methods of security and enclosure were required for the
successful delivery of the Landscape Strategy.

c) Master planning for commercial developments was more complex than
residential development. However, EKO LLP was providing additional support
to applicants in relation to the environmental and ecological aspects of
planning applications.

3. RESOLVED to note the contents of this report for assurance.

106. SEND Transport Review Management Response - Progress Update
(Item 10)

The Director of Education was in attendance for this item.

1. The General Counsel introduced the item and apologised to Members for the
insufficient documentation. The report did not provide the detailed actions that
had been undertaken in response to the SEND Transport Review. However,
Members were reminded of the work that had already been reported to the
Committee in other papers, including the Annual Governance Statement for
2021-22.

2. Inresponse to questions and comments from Members it was said that:

a) A more detailed report from the Corporate Directors would be provided at the
next Governance and Audit Committee meeting. It was noted that the table
format may not be suitable for the robust monitoring of the management
response.

b) The Chairman of the SEND Sub-Committee would provide a verbal update to
the Governance and Audit Committee at a future meeting date.

c) The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that an independent review into the
SEND Transport Review Management Response had started, and the
findings would be presented to the Governance and Audit Committee.

4



d) The Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport assured
Members that significant improvements had been made in terms of service
delivery... It was said that positive management action had been taken as a
result of the SEND Transport Review. Reference was also made to the
challenging operational context, including increased demand and driver
shortages, and the impact that this had on service delivery.

e) The Director of Education told Members that data relating to the school
attendance for children with Education, Health and Care Plans impacted by
the changes to SEND transport in February 2022 would be provided to the
Committee. Members were told that a sufficiency strategy for pupils with
SEND was due to be launched for consultation in Summer 2023 as part of the
Kent Commissioning Plan for Education Provision. A report on the findings of
the consultation could be provided to the Committee at a future meeting.

3. RESOLVED to note the verbal updates for assurance.

107. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent
(Item 11)

In relation to the Spring Budget 2023 presented to Parliament on Wednesday 15 March
2023, the General Council highlighted that there were a range of implications for KCC.
Members were reminded that the KCC response to the Spring Budget 2023
announcement would need to adhere to the restrictions in place during the pre-election
period.



